African supplies to EU, the USA and China
for the period of 2017-2024
(and the 1H of 2025 for EU and the USA)



EU’S Imports Value for the period of 2017-1H of 2025, M$S

Imports Value, M $
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China’s Imports Value for the period of 2017-2024, M$

Imports Value, M $ Growth Rates, %
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USA’S Imports Value for the period of 2017-2024, M$

Imports Value, M $
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Top 25 Goods Imported in EU in 1H of 2025

Top 25 Goods imported in Last Available Period

2709
2711
1801
8703
8544
2710
7403
1803
1804
0501
7601
7102
7110
8708
3102
0307
6204
2601
8704
2401
0702
0806
6203
0804
0810

Good Description

Crude petroleum
Petroleum gas

Cocoa beans

Cars

Insulated wire

Refined petroleum
Refined copper

Cocoa paste

Cocoa butter

Coffee

Raw aluminium
Diamonds

Platinum

Parts & accessories for motor vehicles
Nitrogenous fertilizers
Molluscs

Non-knitted women'’s suits
Iron ore

Delivery trucks

Raw tobacco

Tomatoes

Grapes

Non-knitted men’s suits
Tropical fruits

Other fresh fruits

Importin LAP,
M$

29,116.85
12,663.40
6,650.31
4,636.65
4,465.51
2,676.30
1,894.10
1,488.87
1,387.53
1,354.67
1,209.65
1,097.58
1,011.82
999.41
997.36
965.23
837.24
814.63
770.52
719.97
712.86
667.04
634.26
633.66
626.52

Growth Rate in
Last Available
Period, %
-15.73%
16.90%
64.77%
-2.03%
15.64%
-12.59%
51.81%
112.92%
108.27%
125.78%
12.22%
-24.80%
-5.69%
10.59%
38.31%
15.18%
3.46%
2.40%
-21.44%
23.48%
8.85%
16.16%
3.10%
10.80%
18.51%

CAGR
2017-2024, %

5.43%
6.31%
8.88%
6.79%
5.98%
8.70%
5.98%
10.10%
9.39%
7.27%
3.01%
-3.06%
-2.38%
10.93%
6.87%
3.10%
1.76%
8.86%
4.80%
2.27%
5.05%
-0.96%
0.55%
8.46%
7.55%

Share in Total
Imports in LAP, %

27.78%
12.08%
6.34%
4.42%
4.26%
2.55%
1.81%
1.42%
1.32%
1.29%
1.15%
1.05%
0.97%
0.95%
0.95%
0.92%
0.80%
0.78%
0.74%
0.65%
0.68%
0.64%
0.61%
0.60%
0.60%

2711
Petroleum gas
12.08%

1801
Cocoa beans
6.34%

7403
Refined copper
1.81%

1803
Cocoa paste
1.42%

1804
Cocoa butter
1.32%

0901
Coffee
1.29%

7601
Raw aluminium
1.15%

7102
Diamonds
1.05%

7110
Platinum

8708
Parts &

0702

1604

4001
Rubber

0603

8536

8537

0807

0304

6109

0709

3102

0806
Grapes

3926

0811

7112

2809

2606

2701

0708

8703
Cars
4.42%

6203

0307
Maolluses
0.92%

0804

8544 2710
Insulated wire Refined
4.26% petroleum
2.55%
6204 2601 8704 2401
Iron ore Raw
0.78%

0810 2616 0805 7108
Other Gold
fresh
fruits
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Top 25 Goods Imported in EU in 2024

Top 25 Goods imported in 2024

HS Code

2709
2711
8703
1801
8544
2710
7102
7403
7601
7110
1803
8708
05801
1804
0307
6204
8704
2601
0805
3102
7108
6203
0702
0804
3105

Good Description

Crude petroleum
Petroleum gas

Cars

Cocoa beans

Insulated wire

Refined petroleum
Diamonds

Refined copper

Raw aluminium
Platinum

Cocoa paste

Parts & accessories for motor vehicles
Coffee

Cocoa butter

Molluscs

Non-knitted women'’s suits
Delivery trucks

Iron ore

Citrus fruits
Nitrogenous fertilizers
Gold

Non-knitted men's suits
Tomatoes

Tropical fruits

Mixed fertilizers

Imports in 2024,

M$

64,491.46
22,153.40
9,870.45
8,075.49
7,578.35
6,262.01
2,644.96
2,570.85
2,148.31
2,081.85
1,860.67
1,795.05
1,789.92
1,735.14
1,597.99
1,538.91
1,516.86
1,505.89
1,359.96
1,337.27
1,328.76
1,230.88
1,154.90
1,085.66
1,061.99

Growth Rate in

2024, %

-8.29%
-32.71%
9.55%
96.77%
5.30%
50.53%
-6.29%
13.91%
4.40%
-11.04%
68.91%
7.25%
30.25%
97.37%
1.84%
9.55%
-32.98%
-7.45%
-14.34%
-13.94%
89.59%
-1.57%
3.06%
21.28%
18.54%

CAGR
2017-2024, %

5.43%
6.31%
6.79%
8.88%
5.98%
8.70%
-3.06%
5.98%
3.01%
-2.38%
10.10%
10.93%
7.27%
9.39%
3.10%
1.76%
4.80%
8.86%
1.28%
6.87%
-14.15%
0.55%
9.05%
8.46%
8.50%

Share in Total

Imports in 2024,

%

32.59%
11.19%
4.99%
4.08%
3.83%
3.16%
1.34%
1.30%
1.09%
1.05%
0.94%
0.91%
0.90%
0.88%
0.81%
0.78%
0.77%
0.76%
0.69%
0.68%
0.67%
0.62%
0.58%
0.55%
0.54%

8703
Cars
4.99%

7102
Diamonds
1.34%

0307
Molluscs
0.81%

6204
Nen-knitted

8704
Delivery trucks

2601
Iron ore

0805
Citrus fruits

3102
Nitrogenous

7108
Gold

6203

7403
Refined
copper
1.30%

0702

0806

2701

8536

8537

7112
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6110

7601
Raw

0804
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3926

0803

7208

2809
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4407

1801

Cocoa beans
4.08%

7110
Platinum
1.05%

3105 2616
Mixed

8544
Insulated wire
3.83%

1803 8708
Cocoa Parts &
paste

0.94%

1604 2401
Raw
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Top 25 Goods Imported in the USA in 1H of 2025

Top 25 Goods imported in Last Available Period

7115
2709
7110
7403
2710
1801
7108
7102
1803
8703
9801
0901
3102
6203
7601
4001
6204
3105
6110
7202
6109
2614
8708
2304
2711

Good Description

Other precious metal products
Crude petroleum

Platinum

Refined copper

Refined petroleum

Cocoa beans

Gold

Diamonds

Cocoa paste

Cars

Imports of articles exported and returned..

Coffee

Nitrogenous fertilizers
Non-knitted men’s suits
Raw aluminium

Rubber

Non-knitted women'’s suits
Mixed fertilizers

Knitted sweaters
Ferro-alloys

Knittted T-shirts

Titanium ore

Parts & accessories for motor vehicles
Soybean meal

Petroleum gas

Importin LAP,
M$

4,030.87
3,718.02
2,177.51
1,578.83
1,556.69
1,327.09
825.08
687.79
618.07
455.42
411.50
397.46
355.99
344.11
280.41
259.07
256.79
222.72
214.03
202.55
168.11
164.79
153.93
153.73
152.62

Growth Rate in
Last Available
Period, %
678.40%
-17.68%
7.64%
4096.09%
21.51%
200.84%
3267.50%
-29.73%
202.58%
-51.86%
105.86%
195.53%
3.00%
24.25%
78.95%
92.09%
21.97%
18.02%
19.10%
3.29%
37.79%
34.04%
23.19%
75.54%
-46.07%

CAGR
2017-2024, %

75.41%
-4.73%
8.25%
23.47%
-4.93%
-8.21%
37.17%
0.83%
14.28%
8.89%
1.77%
3.46%
9.21%
3.33%
6.74%
5.93%
3.67%
-4.10%
6.54%
-9.25%
8.13%
1.76%
17.78%
60.71%
29.78%

Share in Total
Imports in LAP, %

15.09%

13.92%
8.15%
5.91%
5.83%
4.97%
3.09%
2.58%
2.31%
1.71%
1.54%
1.49%
1.33%
1.29%
1.05%
0.97%
0.96%
0.83%
0.80%
0.76%
0.63%
0.62%
0.58%
0.58%
0.57%

7403
Refined copper
5.91%

7108
Gold
2.09%

7102
Diamonds
2.58%

1803
Cocoa paste
2.31%

8703
Cars
1.71%

9801
Imports of articles exported
and returned, not advanced

0901
Coffee
1.49%

3102
Nitrogenous
fertilizers
1.33%

6110
Knitted
sweaters
0.80%

7102
Precious

6105
Knitted

6104
Knitted

1804
Cocoa

8544

7214

6103

2523

2710
Refined petroleum
5.83%

6203 7601
Non-knitted Raw
men’s suits

1.29%

7202 6109 2614

2602

7502

0905

1801
Cocoa beans
4.97%

4001 6204
Rubber
0.97%

8708 2304 2711
Parts
&

3105
Mixed

0805



Top 25 Goods Imported in the USA in 2024

Top 25 Goods imported in 2024 2710 8703 7102
Refined petroleum Cars Diamonds
6.08% 5.47% 4.66%
Imports in 2024, | Growth Ratein CAGR SO L
i w i .
HS Cod Good D ipti ! Imports in 2024,
ode ooc Description M$ 2024, % 2017-2024, % P "
2709 Crude petroleum 9,098.67 -5.18% -4.73% 23.06%
7110 Platinum 3,708.62 3.32% 8.25% 9.40%
7115 Other precious metal products 2,735.13 56.14% 75.41% 6.93%
2710 Refined petroleum 2,399.10 0.19% -4.93% 6.08%
7108 6203 2711 1803 1801 9801 6110
8703 Cars 2,158.52 23.04% 8.899% 5.47% Gold Non-knitted Petroleum Cocoa Cocoa Imports of Knitted
! 1.74% men’s suits gas paste beans articles sweaters
7102 Diamonds 1,838.39 -4.93% 0.83% 4.66% 1.51% 1.45% 1.27% 1.26% exported 1.15%
and
7108 Gold 685.34 -31.58% 37.17% 1.74% returned,
t
6203  Non-knitted men’s suits 596.98 -5.37% 3.33% 1.51% "
2711 Petroleum gas 572.08 -19.12% 29.78% 1.45% 6204 7202 8708 8541 1604 6103 2304 7214
Non-knitted Ferro-alloys Parts & Raw
1803 Cocoa paste 502.36 20.38% 14.28% 1.27% women's suits 0.81% iron
.06
1801  Cocoa beans 497.32 -9.07% -8.21% 1.26% e
0805
9801  Imports of articles exported and returned.. 474.05 -5.26% 1.77% 1.20% o Citrus fruits 200
0.80%
6110 Knitted sweaters 454.57 10.52% 6.54% 1.15% 0.99% rers
6204  Non-knitted women'’s suits 419.77 5.31% 3.67% 1.06% N s 4001
Rubb
0901 Coffee 392.56 7.98% 3.46% 0.99% el Nitrogenous 01.176;?’ 8411
fertilizers
3102 Nitrogenous fertilizers 372.43 -19.32% 9.21% 0.94% 1s
7103 Precious stones 363.05 -0.62% 9.41% 0.92% 7103 Jewellery 7210
Precious stones
7403 Refined copper EEI 2 170.54% 23.47% 0.86% 0.92% 0905
3105  Mixed fertilizers 323.05 23.46% -4.10% 0.82% s et
7801
7601 Raw aluminium 322.77 -18.50% 6.74% 0.82% Refined copper
2614
7202  Ferro-alloys 320.90 -17.86% -9.25% 0.81% mhermm‘;’:ﬁetal roducts i Titaniumore 1701
0805 Citrus fruits 316.95 25.01% 9.51% 0.80% 6.93% Mixed fertilizers c105 118
4001 Rubber 301.69 15.60% 5.93% 0.76%
7502
7113 Jewellery 285.56 10.14% 10.00% 0.72% e 6104

6109 Knittted T-shirts 237.50 -6.44% 8.13% 0.60%




Top 25 Goods Imported in China in 2024

Top 25 Goods imported in 2024 2606 2601 7402
Aluminium ore Iron ore Raw copper
6.65% 5.41% 5.10%
Import Growth Share in Total
HS Code Good Description imports [ 2028 Rate (2024 vs. CAGR | importsin 2024,
$ 2023), % (2017-2023), % %
2709  Crude petroleum 29,587.19 -9.11% -0.31% 25.40%
7403  Refined copper 15,935.26 83.87% 38.78% 13.68%
7108  Gold 9,031.65 -10.46% 5.11% 7.75%
2606  Aluminium ore 7,745.05 19.21% 23.22% 6.65%
2601  Ironore 6,301.56 3.80% 5.16% 5.41%
7402 Raw copper 5,945.49 3.88% 5.48% 5.10% 2610 2603 2602 8105
2610  Chromium ore 5,188.58 21.63% 8.11% 4.45% Sy oty e e
2603  Copper ore 4,144.21 23.83% 32.68% 3.56%
2602  Manganese ores 3,765.88 4.96% 5.81% 3.23%
8105  Cobalt 3,027.64 24.93% 2.82% 2.60%
7110  Platinum 2,838.63 -4.13% 11.70% 2.44%
2711  Petroleum gas 2,441.12 -1.74% 9.56% 2.10%
7202  Ferro-alloys 2,304.08 -0.90% 4.59% 1.98%
1207  Other oil seeds 1,544.00 34.74% 7.08% 1.33% e ot BRI B
7102  Diamonds 1,492.41 -31.64% -8.67% 1.28% 2 aa% 15 I
2530  Other mineral 1,170.57 15.17% 129.50% 1.00%
2614  Titanium ore 1,067.16 4.36% 20.29% 0.92% e e
2615  Niobium, tantalum, vanadium, or zirconiu..  1,018.17 12.83% 11.39% 0.87% - as ore
2401  Raw tobacco 897.40 20.70% 1.55% 0.77% et g - s
2609  Tinore 799.98 69.88% 156.86% 0.69% Other minaral
2844  Radioactive Chemicals 702.40 16.51% 27.36% 0.60% rion oo o
1202  Ground nuts 633.88 0.51% 29.42% 0.54% S veas ro0n e
2710  Refined petroleum 609.83 119.09% 3.96% 0.52% Farmo-slioys
4001 Rubber 607.85 -9.19% 47.85% 0.52% 2615

Miobium, tantalum,

2608 Zincore 562.85 -21.12% 13.15% 0.48%




CONTACTS & FEEDBACK

We encourage you to stay with us, as we continue to develop and add new features to GTAIC. Market forecasts, global value chains research,
deeper country insights, and other features are coming soon.

If you have any ideas on the scope of the report or any comment on the service, please let us know by e-mailing to sales@gtaic.ai. We are
open for any comments, good or bad, since we believe any feedback will help us develop and bring more value to our clients.

Connect with us

EXPORT HUNTER, UAB
Konstitucijos pr.15-69A, Vilnius, Lithuania

sales@gtaic.ai
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